

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC08-2068

MICHAEL PENZER, as assignee of SOUTHEAST WIRELESS, INC.,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

v.

TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellee.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No.: 07-13827

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION

Laura A. Foggan
District of Columbia Bar No. 375555
Parker Lavin
District of Columbia Bar No. 982194
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-719-7000
Facsimile: 202-719-7049

Ronald L. Kammer
Florida Bar No. 360589
Maureen G. Percy
Florida Bar No. 0057932
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
9155 S. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1600
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: 305-428-5100
Facsimile: 305-577-1063

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Complex Insurance Claims Litigation
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BETTER-REASONED CASES HOLD THAT A TCPA CLAIM IS NOT WITHIN ADVERTISING-INJURY COVERAGE.	4
A. Under the TCPA, the illegal means of transmission, not the advertising material, violates the recipient’s alleged right of privacy; therefore, the policy’s material-that-violates requirement is unmet.....	5
B. When read in conjunction with the entire clause, the phrase “right of privacy” cannot reasonably mean the seclusion interest in privacy.....	12
C. The plain meaning of the term “publication” is incompatible with the conclusion that the policy’s reference to “right of privacy” might include the right of seclusion.	16
II. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS A HOLDING THAT NO ADVERTISING-INJURY COVERAGE EXISTS FOR TCPA LIABILITY.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>ACS Sys., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</i>	
53 Cal.Rptr. 3d 786 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Capital Assocs.,</i>	
392 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i>	
711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	1
<i>Hooters of Augusta, Inc. v. American Global Ins. Co.,</i>	
157 F. App'x 201 (11th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Indust. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Crown Auto Dealerships, Inc.,</i>	
935 F.2d 240 (11th Cir. 1991) (Fla.)	1
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</i>	
242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007)	10
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lone Star Indus, Inc.,</i>	
648 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1994)	1
<i>Macola v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.,</i>	
953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	1
<i>Melrose Hotel Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</i>	
432 F.Supp.2d 488 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	15

<i>New Century Mort. Corp. v. Great North. Ins. Co.,</i> No. 05C2370, 2006 WL 2088198 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2006).....	14
<i>Park University Enterprises, Inc. v. American Cas. Co.,</i> 442 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2006)	6, 13, 16, 17
<i>Penzer v. Trans. Ins. Co.,</i> 545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 13, 18
<i>Resource Bankshares Corp. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.,</i> 407 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 14, 15
<i>Rushing Co. v. Assurance Co. of Am., Inc.,</i> 864 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	1
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brunswick Corp.,</i> 405 F.Supp.2d 890 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</i> 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	1
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005)	1
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer,</i> 869 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2007).....	passim
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Dallas Basketball, Ltd.,</i> 129 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App. 2004).....	10

<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,</i>	
979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	1
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Lou Fusz Auto Network, Inc.,</i>	
401 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Elec., Inc.,</i>	
860 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2006).....	passim
<i>W. Rim Inv. Advisors, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.,</i>	
269 F.Supp.2d 836 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (1977)	19
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	11
